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INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY  

On March 27, 2025 the Ontario Energy Board (OEB) issued a letter launching a 
consultation to support a review and evaluation of its Integrated Resource Planning (IRP) 
Framework for Enbridge Gas.  

The consultation process will include the issuance of an OEB staff discussion paper 
assessing the progress in implementing the IRP Framework and proposing updates to 
the IRP Framework, followed by a stakeholder meeting and a subsequent opportunity to 
file written comments that address the OEB staff proposals in the discussion paper or 
provide additional suggestions regarding the IRP Framework. 

The OEB indicated that cost awards would be available to eligible participants under 
section 30 of the Ontario Energy Board Act, 1998, for participation in the consultation 
and that costs awarded will be recovered from each rate-regulated natural gas 
distributor. The letter instructed stakeholders who intend to participate to register and 
made provisions for stakeholders to apply for cost award eligibility (if required), and for 
rate-regulated natural gas distributors to object to any such requests.  

The following organizations applied to participate in the consultation and requested cost 
award eligibility:  

• Consumers Council of Canada (CCC)  
• Energy Probe Research Foundation (Energy Probe)  
• Environmental Defence 
• Federation of Rental-Housing Providers of Ontario (FRPO) 
• Ginoogaming First Nation (GFN) 
• Low-Income Energy Network (LIEN) 
• Minogi Corporation (Minogi) / Three Fires Group Inc. (TFG)1 
• Ontario Greenhouse Vegetable Growers (OGVG) 
• Pollution Probe 
• School Energy Coalition (SEC)  

No objections were received in relation to these requests for cost award eligibility.  
This cost eligibility decision is being issued by delegated authority under section 6 of the 
Ontario Energy Board Act, 1998. 

 
1  Minogi/TFG jointly requested to participate in the consultation, and provided a letter of clarification 
indicating that they would file separate cost claims, but the total hours claimed collectively by Minogi and 
TFG will be consistent with the maximum eligible hours. 

https://engagewithus.oeb.ca/28744/widgets/201590/documents/150082
https://www.oeb.ca/sites/default/files/Integrated-Resource-Planning-Framework-IRP-EGI-20210722.pdf
https://www.oeb.ca/sites/default/files/Integrated-Resource-Planning-Framework-IRP-EGI-20210722.pdf
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In addition to the organizations noted above, the following organizations applied to 
participate in the consultation: 

• Enbridge Gas Inc. 
• EPCOR Natural Gas Limited Partnership  
• Kitchener Utilities  
• Independent Electricity System Operator  
• Natural Resources Canada 
• Power Advisory LLC 

OEB FINDINGS  

The OEB finds that CCC, Energy Probe, Environmental Defence, FRPO, GFN, LIEN, 
Minogi/TFG, OGVG, Pollution Probe and SEC are eligible to apply for an award of costs 
under the OEB’s Practice Direction on Cost Awards. The list of parties in this 
consultation is attached as Schedule A to this Decision and Order. 

As indicated in Appendix A to the OEB’s March 27, 2025 letter, the OEB expects that 
groups representing similar interests or class of persons will make every effort to 
communicate and co-ordinate their participation in this process. The OEB reminds 
prospective participants that those efforts will be taken into account by the OEB in 
making a decision on an award of costs.  

ELIGIBLE ACTIVITIES  

The table below identifies activities that will be available for cost awards, setting out the 
maximum total eligible hours per participant for eligible consultation activities.  

Activity Total Eligible Hours Per Participant 

Review of OEB Staff’s IRP Framework 
Discussion Paper  Up to a maximum of 6 hours  

Preparation for and Participation in 
Stakeholder Session 

Up to a maximum of 1.5 times actual 
session length  

Written Comments on OEB Staff’s 
Discussion Paper Up to a maximum of 12 hours  



Ontario Energy Board EB-2025-0125 
  Integrated Resource Planning Framework Review 
 

 
Decision on Cost Eligibility  3 
October 6, 2025 

The OEB will consider stakeholder comments and subsequently determine next steps in 
the IRP Framework review. Additional guidance regarding eligible activities for cost 
awards may be provided at a future date, as needed. 

DATED at Toronto October 6, 2025 

ONTARIO ENERGY BOARD 

Theodore Antonopoulos 
Vice President, Major Applications 
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PARTICIPANT Rep. and Contact Information for Service 
 
 Consumers Council of  Lawrie Gluck 
 Canada Consultant 
 
 North End Consulting Inc.  
 Tel: 647-222-7743 
 
 lawrie.gluck@northendconsulting.ca 

 
 Julie Girvan 
 
 Consultant 
 
 Consumers Council of Canada  
 Tel: 416-322-7936 
 
 jgirvan@uniserve.com 

 
 Enbridge Gas Inc. Haris Ginis 
 
 Technical Manager, Leave to Construct Applications 
 
 Enbridge Gas Inc.  
 Tel: 416-495-5827 
 
 EGIRegulatoryproceedings@enbridge.com 
 
 
 
  Alison Moore 
 
 Enbridge Gas Inc. 
 
 Tel: 416-495-5499 
 
 alison.moore@enbridge.com 

 
 Tania Persad 
 
 Senior Legal Counsel 
 
 Enbridge Gas Inc.  
 Tel: 416-495-5891 
 
 tania.persad@enbridge.com 

 

mailto:lawrie.gluck@northendconsulting.ca
mailto:jgirvan@uniserve.com
mailto:EGIRegulatoryproceedings@enbridge.com
mailto:alison.moore@enbridge.com
mailto:tania.persad@enbridge.com
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Enbridge Gas Inc. David Stevens 
 
 Aird & Berlis LLP 
 
 Tel: 416-863-1500 
 
 dstevens@airdberlis.com 

 

 Energy Probe Research  Tom Ladanyi 
 Foundation TL Energy Regulatory Consultants Inc. 
 
 Tel: 416-423-3685 
 
 tom.ladanyi@rogers.com 

 

 Environmental Defence  Kent Elson 
 Canada Inc. Elson Advocacy 
 
 Tel: 416-906-7305 
 
 kent@elsonadvocacy.ca 

 
 Jack Gibbons 
 
 Ontario Clean Air Alliance 
 
 Tel: 416-260-2080  Ext: 2 
 
 jack@cleanairalliance.org 

 

  Amanda Montgomery 
  Elson Advocacy 
 
 Tel: 416-906-7305 
 
 amanda@elsonadvocacy.ca 

 

 EPCOR Electricity  Meheran Mehta 
 Distribution Ontario Inc. Senior Advisor 
 
 EPCOR Utilities Inc.  
 Tel: 647-730-0011 
 
 mmehta@epcor.com 

mailto:dstevens@airdberlis.com
mailto:tom.ladanyi@rogers.com
mailto:kent@elsonadvocacy.ca
mailto:jack@cleanairalliance.org
mailto:amanda@elsonadvocacy.ca
mailto:mmehta@epcor.com
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 EPCOR Electricity Stacy Ricketts 
 
 Distribution Ontario Inc. Manager, Customer Operations 
 
 EPCOR Natural Gas Limited Partnership  
 Tel: 519-773-5321  Ext: 206 
 
 sricketts@epcor.com 

 

 Federation of Rental-housing  Dwayne Quinn 
 Providers of Ontario Principal 
 
 DR Quinn & Associates Ltd.  
 Tel: 519-500-1022 
 
 drquinn@rogers.com 

 
 Ginoogaming First Nation Kate Kempton 
 
 Senior Counsel 
 
 Woodward and Company LLP  
 Tel: 416-571-6775 
 
 kkempton@woodwardandcompany.com 
 
 
 
  Nicholas Daube 
 
 Counsel 
 
 Woodward and Company LLP  
 Tel: 250-383-2356 
 
 ndaube@woodwardandcompany.com 

 
 Chief Sheri Taylor 
 
 Ginoogaming First Nation 
 
 Tel: 807-876-2242 
 
 sheri.taylor@ginoogamingfn.ca 

 

mailto:sricketts@epcor.com
mailto:drquinn@rogers.com
mailto:kkempton@woodwardandcompany.com
mailto:ndaube@woodwardandcompany.com
mailto:sheri.taylor@ginoogamingfn.ca
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 Independent Electricity  Max Wei 
 System Operator Manager, Transmission Planning 
 
 Independent Electricity System Operator  
 Tel: 416-969-6597 
 
 max.wei@ieso.ca 

 
 Sari Gerwitz 
 
 Independent Electricity System Operator 
 
 Tel: 416-506-2821 
 
 Sari.Gerwitz@ieso.ca 

 
 Megan Lund 
 
 Independent Electricity System Operator 
 
 Tel: 416-506-2821 
 
 megan.lund@ieso.ca 
 
 
 
 Kitchener Utilities Jaya Chatterjee 
 
 Regulatory Analyst 
 
 The Corporation of the City of Kitchener -  
 Utilities Division 
 Tel: 519-741-2600  Ext: 4629 
 
 jaya.chatterjee@kitchener.ca 

 
 Khaled Abu-Eseifan 
 
 Manager, Gas Supply & Engineering 
 
 The Corporation of the City of Kitchener -  
 Utilities Division 
 Tel: 519-741-2600  Ext: 4826 
 
 Khaled.abu-eseifan@kitchener.ca 

 

mailto:max.wei@ieso.ca
mailto:Sari.Gerwitz@ieso.ca
mailto:megan.lund@ieso.ca
mailto:jaya.chatterjee@kitchener.ca
mailto:Khaled.abueseifan@kitchener.ca
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 Low-Income Energy Network Matt Gardner 
 
 Counsel 
 
 Willms & Shier Environmental Lawyers LLP  
 Tel: 416-862-4825 
 
 mgardner@willmsshier.com 

 
 Judy Simon 
 
 Consultant 
 
 Judy Simon + Associates  
 Tel: 416-876-1372 
 
 Judithbsimon@gmail.com 

 
 Ali Naraghi 
 
 Lawyer 
 
 Willms & Shier Environmental Lawyers LLP  
 Tel: 416-862-4827 
 
 anaraghi@willmsshier.com 

 

 Minogi Corp. Don Richardson 
 
 Minogi Corp. 
 

 drichardson@scugogfirstnation.ca 

 
 Natural Resources Canada Patrick Charlebois 
 
 Natural Resources Canada 
 
 Tel: 343-574-5871 
 
 Patrick.Charlebois@nrcan-rncan.gc.ca 

 
 Bronwyn Lazowski 
 
 Natural Resources Canada 
 
 Tel: 343-543-5128 
 
 bronwyn.lazowski@NRCan-RNCan.gc.ca 

mailto:mgardner@willmsshier.com
mailto:Judithbsimon@gmail.com
mailto:anaraghi@willmsshier.com
mailto:drichardson@scugogfirstnation.ca
mailto:Patrick.Charlebois@nrcanrncan.gc.ca
mailto:bronwyn.lazowski@NRCanRNCan.gc.ca
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 Ontario Greenhouse  Michael Buonaguro 
 Vegetable Growers Counsel 
 
 Consultant  
 Tel: 416-767-1666 
 
 mikebuonaguro@me.com 

 
 Pollution Probe Michael Brophy 
 
 Consultant for Pollution Probe 
 
 Michael Brophy Consulting Inc.  
 Tel: 647-330-1217 
 
 michael.brophy@rogers.com 
 
 
 
 Power Advisory LLC Sarah Simmons 
 
 Director, Utilities and Innovation 
 
 Power Advisory LLC  
 Tel: 647-525-9373 
 
 ssimmons@poweradvisoryllc.com 

 
 Travis Lusney 
 
 Manager 
 
 Power Advisory LLC  
 Tel: 647-680-1154 
 
 tlusney@poweradvisoryllc.com 

 
 Roy Hrab 
 
 Director 
 
 Power Advisory LLC  
 Tel: 416-303-8667 
 
 rhrab@poweradvisoryllc.com 

 

mailto:mikebuonaguro@me.com
mailto:michael.brophy@rogers.com
mailto:ssimmons@poweradvisoryllc.com
mailto:tlusney@poweradvisoryllc.com
mailto:rhrab@poweradvisoryllc.com
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 Power Advisory LLC Kausar Ashraf 
 
 Senior Manager, Energy Transition 
 
 Power Advisory LLC  
 Tel: 647-920-7537 
 
 kashraf@poweradvisoryllc.com 

 
 School Energy Coalition Brian McKay 
 
 Ontario Education Services Corporation 
 
 Tel: 416-340-2540 
 
 SEC@oesc-cseo.org 
 
 
 
  Jay Shepherd 
 
 Counsel 
 
 Shepherd Rubenstein Professional Corporation  
 Tel: 416-804-2767 
 
 jay@shepherdrubenstein.com 

 
 Mark Rubenstein 
 
 Counsel 
 
 Shepherd Rubenstein Professional Corporation  
 Tel: 647-483-0113 
 
 mark@shepherdrubenstein.com 

 
 Three Fires Group Reggie George 
 
 Three Fires Group 
 
 Tel: 226-820-5086 
 
 reggie.george@threefires.com 

 

mailto:kashraf@poweradvisoryllc.com
mailto:SEC@oesccseo.org
mailto:jay@shepherdrubenstein.com
mailto:mark@shepherdrubenstein.com
mailto:reggie.george@threefires.com
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Three Fires Group Lisa (Elisabeth) DeMarco 
 
 Senior Partner and Chief Executive Officer 
 
 Resilient LLP  
 Tel: 647-991-1190 
 
 lisa@resilientllp.com 

 
 Daniel Vollmer 
 
 Associate 
 
 Resilient LLP  
 Tel: 647-991-1190 
 
 daniel@resilientllp.com 

 

mailto:lisa@resilientllp.com
mailto:daniel@resilientllp.com
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